FORM PTO-1619A	04-10-2002	U.S. Department of Comm
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Detect on the same
		CFFICE TO THE PATENT
	102049539] Fig. 182 23 Fi 2: 06
3/28/02	RECORDATION FORM CO	OVER SHEETNANCE SECTION
TO: The Commissioner of Retento	PATENTS ON	ILY SECTION
Submission Type	Conveyance Ty	attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
New	Assignment	Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordate Document ID#	ion) License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error	Merger	X Other See Attached
Reel # Frame #		U.S. Government
Reel # 012417 Frame #	·	Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)		al names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Kenneth R. Seymo		Month Day Y
Name (line 2)		0172372001
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) International Truc	k and Engine Corporation	If document to be reasonable is an assignment a
Name (line 2)		receiving party is n domicited in the Un
L		States, an appointm of a domestic
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 1488		representative is att (Designation must i
Address (line 2) 4201 Winfield Roa	ad	separate document Assignment)
Address (line 3) Warrenville	IL / US	60555
City	State/Country	Zip Code
Domestic Representative N	anie anu Auuress Enter	r for the first Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
1		
Address (line 4)		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012761 FRAME: 0090

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	630-753-3023
Name Dennis K. Sullivan		
Address (line 1) International Truck and Engi	ne Corp	
Address (line 2) 4201 Winfield Road		
Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1488		
Address (line 4) Warrenville, IL 60555		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance document	#
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		ional numbers attached
	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for ti	
Patent Application Number(s) 09/921036	Patent Nu	mber(s)
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent application wa	as Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	POT DOT	РСТ
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties	al number of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	sed Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addit	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number: # 1	4-0603
A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	s X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the or indicated herein.	lief, the foregoing information is true and riginal document. Charges to deposit acc	correct and any count are authorized, as
Marianne Hall	Navanni Hall	3/6/2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

FORM PTO 1610A			-
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		01	-08-2002
	IAN 3 2002		
1/3/02 RECORD	**	TARIES SIGN CONTRACTOR	1936866
11 5/0 RECORD	ATION FORM CO		1930000
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademar	ks: Please record the	attached original docum	nent(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Ty	·	.
New Parabalasian (New Passadation)	✗ Assignment	Security Agree	ment
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Nam	е
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Document	(For U	U.S. Government se ONLY by U.S. Government	Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	<u> </u>	epartmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additiona	I names of conveying partie	s attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Kenneth R. Seymour, II			07.23/2001
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)			Month Day Yea
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of I	receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) International Truck Intellectua			is an assignment and receiving party is not
Name (line 2) Property Company, LLC.			domiciled in the Unite States, an appointmer of a domestic
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 1488			representative is attac (Designation must be
Address (line 2) 4201 Winfield Road			separate document fro Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Warrenville	IL	USA 60555	
Domestic Representative Name and A	State/Country Address Enter	Zip C for the first Receiving Party	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addres	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	630-753-3023
Name Jeffrey P. Calfa		
Address (line 1) International Truck and	Engine Corp	
Address (line 2) 4201 Winfield Road		
Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1488		
Address (line 4) Warrenville, IL 60555		
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance docume	nt # 4
Application Number(s) or Patent	Number(s) Mark if add	ditional numbers attached
	the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	• • •
Patent Application Number(s	s) Patent N	lumber(s)
09/921036		
If this document is being filed together with a new signed by the first named executing inventor.	∠ Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Nu	mber PCT PCT	РСТ
has not been assigned. Number of Properties		
Enter th	ne total number of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount Fee Amo	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or	if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #[14-0603
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
	nd belief, the foregoing information is true and the original document. Charges to deposit a	
MARIANNE HALL	Margarere As	10-29.2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kenneth R. Seymour, 715 W. Ridge Road, Villa Park, Illinois 60181.

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) has invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D-5127 entitled:

SPRING CLIP

for which he is about to make application for Letters Patent in the Un	nited States, said application hav	ing a
Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNOR on the	e day of	
2001,		

or is identified subsequent to filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 09/921,036 filed 08-03-2001 and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes INTERNATIONAL to insert the dates of execution of said application.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR further covenants that he will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that he will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and does all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agrees that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, he has executed this instrument.

State of Illinois

County of COOK

))ss:

On this 13 day of July , 2001, before me personally came Kenneth R. Seymour to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes therein set forth.

B. Katherine Harden

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

B. KATHERINE HARDEN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/6/2003

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kenneth R. Seymour, 715 W. Ridge Road, Villa Park, Illinois 60181.

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) has invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D-5127 entitled:

SPRING CLIP

for which he is	about to m	nake application	for Letters	Patent in the	United :	States, said	application	having a
Declaration and	d Power of	f Attorney exec	uted by AS	SIGNOR on	the	day of		,
2001,								

or is identified subsequent to filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 09/92/036 filed 08-03-00/ and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORPORATION, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes INTERNATIONAL to insert the dates of execution of said application.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR further covenants that he will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that he will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and does all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agrees that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, he has executed this instrument.

State of Illinois

County of COOK

On this 23 day of July , 2001, before me personally came Kenneth R. Seymour to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes therein set forth.

B. Katherine Harden

OFFICIAL SEAL" **B. KATHERINE HARDEN** NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/6/2003

FORM PTO-1619A 01-08-2002 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 JAN - 3 2002 1/3/02 RECORDATION FORM COVER'S 101936866 PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type X New **Assignment** Security Agreement **Resubmission (Non-Recordation)** License Change of Name Document ID# **Correction of PTO Error** Other Merger Frame # Reel # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Kenneth R. Seymour, II 07.23/2001 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) International Truck Intellectual is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) | Property Company, LLC. States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) P.O. Box 1488 (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) 4201 Winfield Road USA 60555 Address (line 3) Warrenville State/Country Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)

Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Address (line 4)

01/07/2002 GTDN11

01 FC:581

00000140 140603

40.00 CH

09921036

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

PATENT

REEL: 012761 FRAME: 0098

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	630-753-3023		
Name	Jeffrey P. Calfa				
Address (line 1)	International Truck and Eng	ine Corp			
Address (line 2)	4201 Winfield Road				
Address (line 3)	P.O. Box 1488				
Address (line 4)	Warrenville, IL 60555				
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 4		
• •	Number(s) or Patent Num	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	dditional numbers attached		
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers f	•		
99/921036	tent Application Number(s)	Patent	Number(s)		
	is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate st named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year		
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	DOT	PCT		
	er PCT application number	PCT PCT PCT	PCI		
	<u>/ if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	t Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00		
	of Payment: Encl	osed Deposit Account			
	payment by deposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	14-0603		
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement a	and Signature				
attach	best of my knowledge and be ed copy is a true copy of the d ted herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true a original document. Charges to deposit	account are authorized, as		
M	IARIANNE HALL	Marane Il	10-29.2001		
Name	e of Person Signing	Signature	Date		





FEBRUARY 25, 2002

PTAS

INTERNATIONAL TRUCK AND ENGINE CORP\ JEFFREY P. CALFA 4201 WINFIELD ROAD P.O. BOX 1488 WARRENVILLE, IL 60555

Chief Iritionation Officer Washington, DC 20231 www.uspto.gov



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 01/03/2002

REEL/FRAME: 012417/0235

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

SEYMOUR, KENNETH R., II

DOC DATE: 07/23/2001

ASSIGNEE:

INTERNATIONAL TRUCK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC. 4201 WINFIELD ROAD P.O. BOX 1488 WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60555

SERIAL NUMBER: 09921036

PATENT NUMBER:

FILING DATE: 08/02/2001

ISSUE DATE:

JEFFREY OLSEN, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 03/28/2002